

No. 24-180

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROKU, INC., PETITIONER

v.

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION AND
UNIVERSAL ELECTRONICS, INC.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JONATHAN BAKER
DICKINSON WRIGHT RLLP
615 National Avenue
Suite 220
Mountain View, CA 94043

MATTHEW J. RIZZOLO
Counsel of Record
DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

MICHAEL SAUNDERS
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
607 W. 3rd Street
Suite 2500
Austin, TX 78701

(202) 508-4735
*Matthew.Rizzolo@
ropesgray.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The briefs in opposition highlight the need for this Court’s intervention.....	2
A. Roku’s petition addresses recurring statutory interpretation issues concerning the domestic industry requirement	3
B. The statutory language “with respect to” requires allocation of the domestic industry investments to the articles protected by the patent.....	4
C. “Substantiality” must be measured in the context of the articles protected by the patent	6
D. Respondents misinterpret relevant precedent..	8
II. The issue is of paramount importance, and this case is an ideal vehicle	12
Conclusion.....	13

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Bio-Rad Labs, Inc. v. ITC, 996 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....3

Broadcom Corp. v. ITC, 28 F.4th 240 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....3, 10

Certain Elec. Candle Prods. & Components Thereof, In re, Inv. No. 337-TA-1195, 2021 WL 4205637 (U.S.I.T.C. Sept. 13, 2021)5

Certain Subsea Telecomm. Sys. & Components Thereof, In re, Inv. No. 337-TA-1098, 2019 WL 9596565 (U.S.I.T.C. Oct. 21, 2019)5

Civil Aeronautics Bd. v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 367 U.S. 316 (1961).....13

Hyosung TNS Inc. v. ITC, 926 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....3

InterDigital Commc’ns, LLC v. ITC, 707 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2013)9

INVT SPE LLC v. ITC, 46 F.4th 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....3

Lelo Inc. v. ITC, 786 F.3d 879 (Fed. Cir. 2015)3, 8, 9, 11

Microsoft Corp. v. ITC, 731 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....10

Motorola Mobility v. ITC, 737 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....8

Philip Morris Prods. S.A. v. ITC, 63 F.4th 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2023)3

Zircon Corp. v. ITC, 101 F.4th 817 (Fed. Cir. 2024) ...3

III

Statutes:	Page(s)
Tariff Act of 1930, § 337, 19 U.S.C.	
1337	1-4, 7, 8, 11, 12
19 U.S.C. 1337(a)(3)	2, 12
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(6)	12
